
SCHOOL INFORMATION 
Location .................................................................................................................San Diego, Calif. 
Founded..................................................................................................................................1897 
Enrollment ...........................................................................................................................35,782 
Nickname...............................................................................................................................Aztecs 
Colors....................................................................................................................Scarlet and Black 
President .........................................................................................................Dr. Adela de la Torre 
Director Of Athletics.............................................................................................John David Wicker 
Affiliation.................................................................................................................NCAA Division I 
Conference................................................................................................................Mountain West 
Athletic Department Phone .....................................................................................(619) 594-3019 
 
STADIUM 
Home Field/Capacity...........................................................................Tony Gwynn Stadium (3,000) 
Year Opened ...........................................................................................................................1997 
Surface .......................................................................................................................Natural Grass 
Home Field Dimensions.................................................................................340-365-410-365-340 
 
COACHING STAFF 
Head Coach ..........................................................Mark Martinez (Mesa State ’84; New Mexico ‘90) 
Record at SDSU .............................................................................233-188 (Entering Ninth Season) 
Overall Record ........................................................................................................................Same 
Assistant Coach/Pitching Coach ................................Shaun Cole (William Penn ’04; Washington ‘09) 
Assistant Coach .....................................................................................Ryan Kirby (San Diego, ‘20) 
Volunteer Assistant Coach................................................................Brian Shubsda (The Citadel, ‘09) 
Student Manager for Baseball Operations ...............................................................Dominick Grimm 
Student Managers ...................................................................................Max Foxcroft, Cade Logan, 
.................................................................................................................................Jacob Vasquez 
Athletic Trainer......................................................................................................Bronson Santillan 
Strength and Conditioning ..........................................................................................James Chassin 
Baseball Office Phone.............................................................................................(619) 594-6889 
 
TEAM INFORMATION 
2022 Record ..........................................................................................................................18-38 
2022 Conference Record ........................................................................................10-20 (6th, MW) 
2022 Postseason .......................................................................................................................N/A 
Position Starters Returning/Lost.................................................................................................6/2 
Pitchers Returning/Lost...........................................................................11/6 (3 starters returning) 
Lettermen Returning/Lost ......................................................................................................19/12 
Total Players Returning................................................................................................................20 
Newcomers..................................................................................................................................15 
Incoming Freshmen .....................................................................................................................13 
Incoming JC Transfers ....................................................................................................................1 
Incoming Division I Transfers .........................................................................................................1 
 
MEDIA RELATIONS 
Senior Associate Athletic Director of Communications and Media Relations..............Jamie McConeghy 
Assistant Media Relations Director (Baseball Contact) ........................................................Jim Solien 
E-Mail ...................................................................................................................jsolien@sdsu.edu 
Office Phone ..........................................................................................................(619) 594-2576 
Office Fax ..............................................................................................................(619) 582-6541 
Athletic Website ...................................................................................................www.goaztecs.com 
Athletics Twitter...............................................................................................................@goaztecs 
Athletics Instagram .........................................................................................................@goaztecs 
Baseball Twitter .......................................................................................................@aztecbaseball 
Baseball Instagram ...................................................................................................@sdsubaseball 
 

BASEBALL HISTORY 
Seasons of Baseball.....................................................................................................Entering 84th 
First Season of Baseball ...........................................................................................................1936 
..........................................................................................(No team fielded 1943-45 during WWII) 
All-Time Record.......................................................................................................2,563-1,724-37 
NCAA Tournament Appearances ...................................................................................................14 
(1979, 1981, 1982, 1983, 1984, 1986, 1990, 1991, 2009, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2017, 2018)  
 
TOP RETURNING POSITION PLAYERS (SORTED BY AVG.) 
Position Players Yr.      Avg.        AB        R        H       2B     HR    RBI 
Cole Carrigg, OF Jr.        .388        214         34         83         15         3      40 
TJ Fondtain, OF So.        .339          62           8         21           8         2      11 
Poncho Ruiz, C Jr.        .309        207         43         64         14         5      33 
Irvin Weems, OF So.        .293        157         28         46           8         5      22 
Caden Miller, INF Jr.        .284        201         26         57           3         2      26 
Shaun Montoya, OF RS-So.      .284        134         17         38           3         0      11   

                  
TOP RETURNING STARTING PITCHERS  
Pitchers Yr.      W-L       Sv         ERA           IP       BB      SO 
TJ Fondtain, LHP So.         3-7            0           4.58          72.2         31         60 
Chris Canada, LHP So.         2-1            0           5.11          44.0         31         39 
Jonny Guzman, RHP Jr.         1-3            2           3.72          23.0         23         49 

 
TOP RETURNING RELIEF PITCHERS  
Kelena Sauer, RHP Jr.         2-6            5           5.23          43.0         25         45 
Robert Brodell, RHP Sr.         1-2            0           4.24          23.1         15         14 

              
TOP NEWCOMERS (SORTED ALPHABETICALLY) 
Player                       Pos.      Yr.         Hometown (Previous School) 
Issac Araiza                      RHP        Fr.           Yuma, Ariz. (Yuma Catholic HS) 

Went 17-2 w/1.93 ERA & 193 Ks over last two years; ranked No. 5 for RHP in AZ by Perfect Game  
Xavier Cardenas III           RHP        Fr.           La Habra, Calif. (Servite HS) 

Ranked No. 6 for RHP in CA by Perfect Game for Class of ‘22 and 42nd nationally 
Tyson De Wall                   RHP        Fr.           Folsom, Calif. (Folsom HS) 
Posted 2.08 ERA with 51 Ks in 57.1 IP as a prep senior; ranked No. 37 for RHP in CA by Perfect Game  

Xavier Gonzalez                INF        Jr.           Chula Vista, Calif. (Southwestern College) 
2022 All-conference honoree at Southwestern College; played at Concordia Irvine in 2021 

David Whittle                      C          Fr.           Moreno Valley, Calif. (Valley View HS) 
First-team All-conference as a prep senior; led squad in hits, runs, SB, 2B, 3B, SLG pct. 

                                                                               
KEY PITCHING LOSSES 
Pitcher                                           W-L       Sv        ERA            IP        BB       SO 
Troy Melton, RHP                                       5-2          0           2.07           65.1          15          67 
2022 Mountain West Co-Pitcher of the Year; Picked by Detroit Tigers in 4th round of 2022 MLB Draft 
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SIX-TIME MOUNTAIN WEST TOURNAMENT CHAMPIONS - 2000, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2017, 2018 

2023 QUICK FACTS



2022 San Diego State Baseball

Overall Statistics for San Diego State (as of May 21, 2022)

(All games Sorted by Batting avg)

Record: 18-38   Home: 8-25   Away: 9-11   Neutral: 1-2   MW: 10-20

Player avg gp-gs ab r h 2b 3b hr rbi tb slg% bb hp so gdp ob% sf sh sb-att po a e fld%

 8 CARRIGG, Cole  . 3 8 8 54-53 214 34 83 15 1 3 40 109  . 5 0 9 12 3 28 2  . 4 2 6 1 5 19-27 122 105 12  . 9 5 0

24 RUIZ, Poncho  . 3 0 9 55-54 207 43 64 14 1 5 33 95  . 4 5 9 30 8 44 1  . 4 1 3 2 0 4-5 404 45 10  . 9 7 8

14 WEEMS, Irvin  . 2 9 3 46-40 157 28 46 8 1 5 22 71  . 4 5 2 18 8 25 0  . 3 9 1 1 4 17-21 116 1 1  . 9 9 2

 1 MILLER, Caden  . 2 8 4 55-54 201 26 57 3 3 2 26 72  . 3 5 8 27 11 37 0  . 3 9 1 4 5 16-18 72 126 13  . 9 3 8

21 LEONHARDT, Brian  . 2 4 6 54-51 187 26 46 7 0 5 34 68  . 3 6 4 18 3 35 2  . 3 1 6 4 1 1-3 230 24 5  . 9 8 1

--------------------

28 FONDTAIN, TJ  . 3 3 9 28-25 62 8 21 8 1 2 11 37  . 5 9 7 3 1 17 0  . 3 7 9 0 0 0-2 10 11 2  . 9 1 3

42 MONTOYA, Shaun  . 2 8 4 42-39 134 17 38 3 1 0 11 43  . 3 2 1 16 3 26 0  . 3 7 3 0 9 5-8 80 4 2  . 9 7 7

18 GLOWACKI, Tyler  . 2 5 4 41-36 130 13 33 5 0 0 12 38  . 2 9 2 20 3 21 1  . 3 6 1 2 2 2-4 64 1 3  . 9 5 6

10 BETHANCOURT, Tino  . 2 4 8 41-40 117 20 29 5 1 1 12 39  . 3 3 3 27 8 30 2  . 4 1 6 2 1 6-7 135 44 7  . 9 6 2

45 SIPE, Evan  . 2 0 0 7-2 10 1 2 1 0 0 2 3  . 3 0 0 1 1 5 0  . 3 3 3 0 0 0-0 21 1 1  . 9 5 7

48 GIANNOLA, Johnny  . 1 8 1 36-23 94 12 17 3 2 2 9 30  . 3 1 9 9 4 24 0  . 2 8 0 0 1 6-9 26 0 1  . 9 6 3

15 CARTER, Xavier  . 1 7 2 26-16 58 10 10 1 1 0 6 13  . 2 2 4 6 3 13 0  . 2 7 9 1 0 1-1 32 0 0 1.000

41 JOHNSON, Deron  . 1 6 0 31-13 75 7 12 4 0 2 5 22  . 2 9 3 9 0 18 1  . 2 5 0 0 1 1-1 47 12 1  . 9 8 3

 3 LEBEAU, Kenny  . 1 5 4 21-14 52 9 8 3 0 0 4 11  . 2 1 2 7 3 14 0  . 2 8 6 1 2 0-1 12 28 3  . 9 3 0

46 HAZELHURST, Trevor  . 1 4 9 21-9 47 8 7 0 0 2 4 13  . 2 7 7 7 0 18 1  . 2 5 9 0 0 0-0 53 1 1  . 9 8 2

13 RODRIGUEZ, Alex  . 1 4 7 29-25 68 5 10 3 0 0 5 13  . 1 9 1 3 3 30 0  . 2 1 6 0 3 1-2 33 35 4  . 9 4 4

12 FOXCROFT, Max  . 1 4 3 18-8 35 6 5 2 0 0 7 7  . 2 0 0 0 2 12 0  . 1 8 9 0 1 0-0 2 12 4  . 7 7 8

 9 RHEE, Charlie  . 1 2 9 22-10 31 2 4 0 0 0 3 4  . 1 2 9 6 1 8 0  . 2 8 9 0 1 3-3 14 7 2  . 9 1 3

31 BUTCHER, Blake  . 0 0 0 4-3 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 4 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0-0 1 4 1  . 8 3 3

 2 ZAVOREK, Brady  . 0 0 0 2-1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 3 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0

 5 PYATT, Fisher  . 0 0 0 2-0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 2 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0-0 0 1 0 1.000

35 JACKSON, Julian  . 0 0 0 7-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0-0 1 1 0 1.000

39 MELTON, Troy  . 0 0 0 12-11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0-0 4 8 0 1.000

26 SERRANO, Omar  . 0 0 0 9-2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0

47 ARMSTRONG, Eldridge  . 0 0 0 15-2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0-0 1 1 0 1.000

38 FAULKS, Ryan  . 0 0 0 5-1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0-0 0 2 1  . 6 6 7

11 JONES, Avery  . 0 0 0 15-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0-0 1 3 0 1.000

23 GUZMAN, Jonny  . 0 0 0 23-1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0-0 2 3 1  . 8 3 3

36 FLORES, Jacob  . 0 0 0 18-7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0-0 3 5 2  . 8 0 0

25 HARGETT, Hunter  . 0 0 0 8-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0

30 CRANTON, Hunter  . 0 0 0 6-1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0-0 1 0 0 1.000

50 SAUER, Kelena  . 0 0 0 20-7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0-0 3 8 6  . 6 4 7

29 BRODELL, Robert  . 0 0 0 15-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0-0 3 3 3  . 6 6 7

40 BERCOVICH, Jadon  . 0 0 0 14-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0-0 2 5 0 1.000

27 INGRASSIA, Joseph  . 0 0 0 5-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0-0 0 1 0 1.000

32 TIBBETT, Ricky  . 0 0 0 22-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0-0 0 3 1  . 7 5 0

22 CANADA, Chris  . 0 0 0 15-7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0-0 3 5 0 1.000

Totals  . 2 6 0 56 1890 275 492 85 12 29 246 688  . 3 6 4 219 65 414 10  . 3 5 4 18 36 82-112 1498 510 87  . 9 5 8

Opponents  . 2 5 6 56 1921 347 491 100 18 53 308 786  . 4 0 9 271 76 504 6  . 3 6 6 21 27 43-61 1507 582 59  . 9 7 3

LOB - Team (447), Opp (471). DPs turned - Team (37), Opp (37). CI - Team (0), Opp (1). IBB - Team (7), RUIZ, P. 3, CARRIGG 2,

GIANNOLA 1, LEONHARDT 1, Opp (25). Picked off - MONTOYA, S. 3, CARRIGG 2, RODRIGUEZ,A. 1, WEEMS, I. 1, BETHANCOURT 1, RUIZ,

P. 1.



2022 San Diego State Baseball

Overall Statistics for San Diego State (as of May 21, 2022)

(All games Sorted by Earned run avg)

Player era w-l app gs cg sho sv ip h r er bb so 2b 3b hr b/avg wp hp bk sfa sha

39 MELTON, Troy  2 . 0 7 5-2 11 11 1 0/0 0 65.1 57 20 15 15 67 12 0 2  . 2 3 5 2 5 0 3 3

28 FONDTAIN, TJ  4 . 5 8 3-7 14 13 2 1/0 0 72.2 66 47 37 31 60 11 0 12  . 2 3 7 3 4 1 1 3

--------------------

40 BERCOVICH, Jadon  2 . 3 5 1-2 14 0 0 0/0 1 23.0 16 9 6 6 31 4 1 0  . 1 9 5 2 5 1 0 2

23 GUZMAN, Jonny  3 . 7 2 1-3 23 1 0 0/0 2 36.1 25 21 15 23 49 7 0 3  . 1 9 5 8 6 0 2 4

30 CRANTON, Hunter  3 . 8 6 0-1 6 1 0 0/0 0 9.1 8 5 4 3 13 4 1 1  . 2 1 6 3 0 0 0 0

29 BRODELL, Robert  4 . 2 4 1-2 15 0 0 0/0 0 23.1 27 20 11 15 14 8 0 2  . 2 9 3 6 4 0 2 2

47 ARMSTRONG, Eldridge  4 . 3 8 1-0 15 2 0 0/0 0 24.2 29 12 12 11 25 5 0 5  . 3 1 5 6 4 0 1 3

22 CANADA, Chris  5 . 1 1 2-1 15 7 0 0/0 0 44.0 40 25 25 31 39 7 1 4  . 2 4 8 10 10 0 3 1

50 SAUER, Kelena  5 . 2 3 2-6 20 7 0 0/0 5 43.0 44 35 25 25 45 7 4 4  . 2 5 9 15 11 0 1 2

11 JONES, Avery  5 . 5 7 0-0 15 0 0 0/0 0 21.0 16 14 13 12 13 3 1 0  . 2 2 2 2 4 0 2 2

32 TIBBETT, Ricky  5 . 8 9 1-1 22 0 0 0/0 1 36.2 44 25 24 19 30 6 2 8  . 2 9 3 3 1 0 1 2

25 HARGETT, Hunter  6 . 1 4 0-1 8 0 0 0/0 0 7.1 6 8 5 9 16 0 0 2  . 2 1 4 4 6 1 0 0

36 FLORES, Jacob  6 . 4 6 1-5 18 7 0 0/0 0 46.0 53 40 33 27 46 13 4 7  . 2 8 2 6 3 0 1 1

35 JACKSON, Julian  6 . 5 2 0-0 7 0 0 0/0 0 9.2 8 8 7 10 8 0 1 1  . 2 2 2 4 2 0 1 1

26 SERRANO, Omar  8 . 4 0 0-3 9 2 0 0/0 0 15.0 15 19 14 18 19 3 0 1  . 2 5 4 5 4 0 1 0

27 INGRASSIA, Joseph  8 . 5 3 0-0 5 0 0 0/0 0 6.1 8 6 6 5 8 3 1 0  . 3 0 8 3 1 0 0 0

21 LEONHARDT, Brian 10.57 0-2 4 3 0 0/0 0 7.2 14 15 9 5 10 4 0 0  . 3 5 9 3 3 0 1 0

38 FAULKS, Ryan 11.57 0-1 5 1 0 0/0 0 7.0 11 12 9 3 9 1 2 0  . 3 4 4 4 3 0 1 1

 8 CARRIGG, Cole 54.00 0-1 1 1 0 0/0 0 1.0 4 6 6 3 2 2 0 1  . 5 7 1 0 0 0 0 0

Totals  4 . 9 7 18-38 56 56 3 1/0 9 499.1 491 347 276 271 504 100 18 53  . 2 5 6 89 76 3 21 27

Opponents  4 . 1 6 38-18 56 56 0 4/4 18 502.1 492 275 232 219 414 85 12 29  . 2 6 0 54 65 9 18 36

PB - Team (18), RUIZ, P. 10, JOHNSON, D. 4, CARRIGG 3, SIPE, E. 1, Opp (7). Pickoffs - Team (4), RUIZ, P. 3, FONDTAIN 1, Opp

(9). SBA/ATT - RUIZ, P. (37-50), MELTON (7-9), GUZMAN, J. (7-7), ARMSTRONG,E. (2-7), CANADA, C. (4-7), JOHNSON, D. (4-6),

SERRANO, O. (4-5), SAUER (3-5), FONDTAIN (3-4), TIBBETT (3-3), JONES, Av. (0-2), HARGETT, H. (2-2), CRANTON, H. (2-2),

BRODELL, R. (1-2), CARRIGG (2-2), JACKSON, Jl. (2-2), LEONHARDT (1-1), SIPE, E. (1-1), FLORES, J. (0-1), BERCOVICH (1-1).



2022 San Diego State Baseball

Overall Statistics for San Diego State (as of May 21, 2022)

(All games Sorted by Fielding pct)

Player c po a e fld% dp sba csb sba% pb ci

15 CARTER, Xavier 32 32 0 0 1.000 0 0 0   - - - 0 0

39 MELTON, Troy 12 4 8 0 1.000 2 7 2  . 7 7 8 0 0

22 CANADA, Chris 8 3 5 0 1.000 0 4 3  . 5 7 1 0 0

40 BERCOVICH, Jadon 7 2 5 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0

11 JONES, Avery 4 1 3 0 1.000 1 0 2  . 0 0 0 0 0

47 ARMSTRONG, Eldridge 2 1 1 0 1.000 0 2 5  . 2 8 6 0 0

35 JACKSON, Julian 2 1 1 0 1.000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0

 5 PYATT, Fisher 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 0   - - - 0 0

30 CRANTON, Hunter 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0

27 INGRASSIA, Joseph 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 0   - - - 0 0

14 WEEMS, Irvin 118 116 1 1  . 9 9 2 0 0 0   - - - 0 0

41 JOHNSON, Deron 60 47 12 1  . 9 8 3 3 4 2  . 6 6 7 4 0

46 HAZELHURST, Trevor 55 53 1 1  . 9 8 2 2 0 0   - - - 0 0

21 LEONHARDT, Brian 259 230 24 5  . 9 8 1 21 1 0 1.000 0 0

24 RUIZ, Poncho 459 404 45 10  . 9 7 8 3 37 13  . 7 4 0 10 0

42 MONTOYA, Shaun 86 80 4 2  . 9 7 7 0 0 0   - - - 0 0

48 GIANNOLA, Johnny 27 26 0 1  . 9 6 3 0 0 0   - - - 0 0

10 BETHANCOURT, Tino 186 135 44 7  . 9 6 2 10 0 0   - - - 0 0

45 SIPE, Evan 23 21 1 1  . 9 5 7 0 1 0 1.000 1 0

18 GLOWACKI, Tyler 68 64 1 3  . 9 5 6 1 0 0   - - - 0 0

 8 CARRIGG, Cole 239 122 105 12  . 9 5 0 20 2 0 1.000 3 0

13 RODRIGUEZ, Alex 72 33 35 4  . 9 4 4 5 0 0   - - - 0 0

 1 MILLER, Caden 211 72 126 13  . 9 3 8 18 0 0   - - - 0 0

 3 LEBEAU, Kenny 43 12 28 3  . 9 3 0 4 0 0   - - - 0 0

28 FONDTAIN, TJ 23 10 11 2  . 9 1 3 1 3 1  . 7 5 0 0 0

 9 RHEE, Charlie 23 14 7 2  . 9 1 3 1 0 0   - - - 0 0

23 GUZMAN, Jonny 6 2 3 1  . 8 3 3 0 7 0 1.000 0 0

31 BUTCHER, Blake 6 1 4 1  . 8 3 3 0 0 0   - - - 0 0

36 FLORES, Jacob 10 3 5 2  . 8 0 0 0 0 1  . 0 0 0 0 0

12 FOXCROFT, Max 18 2 12 4  . 7 7 8 0 0 0   - - - 0 0

32 TIBBETT, Ricky 4 0 3 1  . 7 5 0 0 3 0 1.000 0 0

29 BRODELL, Robert 9 3 3 3  . 6 6 7 1 1 1  . 5 0 0 0 0

38 FAULKS, Ryan 3 0 2 1  . 6 6 7 0 0 0   - - - 0 0

50 SAUER, Kelena 17 3 8 6  . 6 4 7 1 3 2  . 6 0 0 0 0

25 HARGETT, Hunter 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 2 0 1.000 0 0

26 SERRANO, Omar 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 4 1  . 8 0 0 0 0

 2 ZAVOREK, Brady 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0   - - - 0 0

Totals 2095 1498 510 87  . 9 5 8 37 43 18  . 7 0 5 18 0

Opponents 2148 1507 582 59  . 9 7 3 37 82 30  . 7 3 2 7 1

Hitting minimums - 1 Games   2.5 AB/Game

Pitching minimums - 1 Games   1.0 IP/Game




